THILLI

LONDON

North Planning
Committee

WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH
2020

Date:

Time: 8.00 PM, OR UPON THE
RISING OF THE MAJOR
APPLICATIONS PLANNING
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER

IS LATEST

COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Venue:

Members of the Public and
Media are welcome to attend.
This meeting may also be
broadcast live.

Meeting
Details:

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone
camera and scan the code below:

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase I, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Public Document Pack

0 o
)
al

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jas Dhot

Councillor Martin Goddard

Councillor Becky Haggar

Councillor Henry Higgins

Councillor Carol Melvin BSc (Hons)
Councillor John Oswell

Councillor Raju Sansarpuri

Published: Tuesday, 10 March 2020

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185

Please enter via main reception and visit
the security desk to sign-in and collect a
visitors pass. You will then be directed to
the Committee Room.

Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk
Putting our residents first


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/




Useful information for

residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived
after the meeting. Residents and the media are
also welcome to attend in person, and if they
wish, report on the public part of the meeting.
Any individual or organisation may record or film
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings.

Watch a broadcast of this
meeting on the Council's YouTube
Channel: Hillingdon London

Those attending should be aware that the
Council will film and record proceedings
for both official record and resident digital

engagement in democracy.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirement
[...]
nd when making their decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee cannot take into account issues which are not planning
considerations such as the effect of a development upon the value of surrounding properties, nor the loss of a
view (which in itself is not sufficient ground for refusal of permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to the
design of the property. When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision. A
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal. There is no third party right of
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.




Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence

a b~ O DN

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered

in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation | Pages
6 | Junction of Swakeleys | Ickenham | Installation of 1 x 20m monopole, 2 x 7-20

Drive and Warren cabinets, a meter cabinet and

Road, Ickenham - ancillary works thereto (General 92 -96

65862/APP/2020/410

Permitted Development) Order 2015
for determination as to whether prior
approval is required for siting and
appearance.

Recommendation : Refusal




7 | Land Beside 2 & 6 Northwood | Variation of condition 2 (Approved 21-32
Woodside Road, Hills Plans) and 5 (Side Windows) of
Northwood - Secretary of State's Appeal Decision 97 - 99
70377/APP/2019/2476 ref: APP/R5510/W/17/3171932 dated
28/07/2017 (LBH ref:
70377/APP/2016/4221 dated
22/07/2017) Two storey, 3-bed
detached dwelling, use of habitable
roof space, ancillary works and
provision of new vehicle access from
Woodside Road.
Recommendation: Approval
8 | 17 Woodgate Northwood | Single storey extension to storage 33-46
Crescent, Northwood - | Hills shed (Retrospective).
42270/APP/2019/4154 100-104
Recommendation: Refusal
Applications without a Petition
Address Ward Description & Recommendation | Pages
9 | Harefield Hospital, Hill | Harefield Creation of 2 formal hospital gardens | 47 — 60
End Road, Harefield - including planting, furniture and
9011/APP/2019/4072 paths. 105-110
Recommendation: Approval
10| 32 Victoria Road, Manor Change of use from A1 shop to 61-70
Ruislip - Beauty Salon (Sui Generis)
15291/APP/2019/4144 111-114
Recommendation: Approval
11| 4 Cunningham Drive, | West Retention of hard landscaping and 71-80
Ickenham - Ruislip provision of soft landscaping
74795/APP/2019/3536 115-117

Recommendation: Approval

PART Il - Members Only

That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the

disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

Address

Ward

Description & Recommendation

Pages

12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT

81-90




PART | - Plans for North Planning Committee — pages 91 - 118



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Minutes o,

TILLINGDON

LONDON

NORTH Planning Committee
19 February 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, Martin Goddard, Becky Haggar,
Henry Higgins, Carol Melvin, John Oswell, Raju Sansarpuri and Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present:

Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), Matt Kolaszewski (Planning Team Manager), Anisha Teji
(Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and
Regeneration) and Alan Tilly (Transport, Planning and Development Manager)

In attendance:

Councillor John Morgan (Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills)

117. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery with Councillor
Steve Tuckwell substituting.

118. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

119. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 22 January 2020 be approved
as an accurate record, subject to amending minute 113 (17 Elgood Avenue,
Northwood Hills) to read:

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote,
agreed with 5§ Members voting in favour and 3 abstentions.

120. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

Agenda item 12 - Enforcement Report had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to
the meeting.

Page 1




121.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part | and would therefore be considered in
public.

122.

60 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 70282/APP/2019/2773 (Agenda Item 6)

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two storey detached building with
habitable roof space to provide 8 x 2-bed flats with associated amenity space
and parking and installation of 
[...]
nal scheme and would be a good addition to the housing
stock. The Committee was asked to judge the current scheme on its own merits not on
any future schemes.

Members were advised by the Head of Planning that the level of change was
unsubstantial and possible reasons for refusal were limited. The overlooking concerns
were explained by officers and it was noted that the impact on different neighbours
would be different. The proposed development included an eight flat scheme resulting
in two obscured glazed roof lights that would be controlled by conditions.

Concerns were raised regarding the bins being backed onto a neighbouring fence and
the bike sheds. It was highlighted that condition five stated that no development should
take place until a landscape scheme including refuse storage was submitted and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. It was noted that the bike shed was in the
same location as it had been previously approved.

Page 2




The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, agreed
with seven Members voting in favour and one abstention.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the changes and
clarifications in the addendum.

123.

SOUTH LAWN, HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE - 20698/APP/2019/2739 (Agenda Item 7)

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, and conversion of roofspace
to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 5 x front rooflights, canopy to front,
conversion of the attached garage to habitable use and alterations to front and
side elevation.

Officers introduced the application, highlighted the addendum and made a
recommendation for refusal.

A representative from Northwood Hills Residents Association addressed the
Committee on behalf of the petitioners. A history of the application was outlined and a
summary of the previous applications was provided. It was noted that the current
application sought to create a large six bedroom four bathroom house on three floors. It
was submitted that the application was a gross overdevelopment and created a
scheme that was out of character in relation to size and appearance with neighbouring
properties. The front elevations would be changed by the multiple windows and the
building line would be brought forward. There was fear that this would be compromised
even further. The change of character was relevant as it overlooked the Eastcote
Conservation area which would shortly be submitted as an area of special local
character. It was further submitted that the development would also cause a loss of
light and loss of privacy.

The architect for the application addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the
application. It was noted that the reference made by the petitioner to a balcony was in
fact a flat roof. It was explained that there had been previous applications on this
property for permitted development and a big rear extension door and single storey
rear extension had been granted. The neighbouring properties had been considered
and factored into the applications. Permission was requested to approve the canopy
roof and single first floor extension.

Councillor John Morgan, Ward Councillor for Northwood Hills, addressed the
Committee and voiced his support for the petitioners. It was submitted that the officer’s
report was clear and raised concerns regarding overdevelopment, overlooking an area
of special character, size, bulk, character and a loss of privacy. The Committee was
urged to go with the officer's recommendation and refuse the application.

It was clarified by the Head of Planning that if the dormer was built in isolation it could
be considered as permitted development. The Committee was urged to determine the
application on the plans before it.

Concerns were noted regarding the bulk, design and overlooking.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused as per officer’'s recommendation,
subject to the clarification in the add
[...]
 roof lights.
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.

The officer's recommendation, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’'s recommendation.

127.

TPO 779, 32 KINGSEND RUISILP (Agenda Item 11)

TPO REPORT.

Officers introduced the TPO and recommended that TPO 779 be confirmed.
The officer's recommendation, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the TPO be confirmed as per officer’s recommendation.

128.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 12)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

The meeting, which commenced at 8.22 pm, closed at 9.27 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address JUNCTION OF SWAKELEYS DRIVE AND WARREN ROAD ICKENHAM

Development: Installation of 1 x 20m monopole, 2 x cabinets, a meter cabinet and ancillary
works thereto (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 for determination
as to whether prior approval is required for siting and appearance).

LBH Ref Nos: 65862/APP/2020/410

Drawing Nos: Proposed Site Elevation 301 Rev. B
CTIL_150083 23 Industry Site Specific Supplementary Informatior
RADIO PLANNING AND PROPAGATION (V.4 November 201¢
General Background Information for Telecommunications Development
MP/CTIL_150083 23 CLARIFICATION OF THE DECLARATION OF ICNIR
COMPLIANCE
CTIL_150083 23 scanned recorded delivery, Permitted development notice
CTIL_150083 23 Planning Developers Notice
MP/CTIL_150083 23 Permitted development notice, Hillingdon Highway
CTIL_150083 23 Proof of Delivery
Supporting Technical Information for CTIL CSR 44604 Swakeleys Drive
Street Furniture 28th January 2020
Proposed Site Plan 201 Rev. B
Site Location Maps 100 Rev. B
MP/CTIL_150083 2:

Date Plans Received: 07/02/2020 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 07/02/2020
Date Application Valid: 07/02/2020
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks prior approval for a telecommunications installation under Schedule
2, Part 16 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order
2015. The proposed installation of a ground-base apparatus consisting of 1 x 20m
monopole, 2 x cabinets, a meter cabinet and ancillary works. The purpose of this
installation is to provide improved 2G, 3G and 4G network coverage for Telefonica in the
area. It should be noted that the applicant has highlighted that this junction and the
surrounding properties are within a coverage hole hence residents living near this junction
receives limited coverage.

The proposed equipment would not cause harm to pedestrian or highway safety.
However, given the siting and the character of the surrounding area, this is considered to
be visually intrusive from the street and to the area in general, and so would have a
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the immediate street scene, the
surrounding Green Belt and the nearby Ickenham Village Conservation Area.

The proposed development therefore fails to comply with Policies DMHB 4, DMHB 11,
DMHB 21 and DMEI 4 of The Local Plan: Part 2 - Development Management Policies
(2020).

This application is recommended that prior approval be required in this instance and that
permission is refused.

North Planning Committee - 18th March 2020Page 7
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS



2. RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development by reason of its siting and overall height in a prominent
location, adjacent t
[...]
scene and the surrounding area. The proposed 20m high
telecommunications mast would appear as a prominent feature on the corner of Warren
Road and Swakeleys Drive and would have a detrimental impact on the openness,
character and appearance of the street scene. In addition, due to the open nature and high
visibility of the site, the proposed telecommunications installation would appear as an
incongruous addition on the edge of the Ickenham Village Conservation Area. The Council's
Trees/Landscape officer has raised an objection to the proposal noting that that it will
visually dominate the space and the equipment will introduce urban clutter to an otherwise

North Planning Committee - 18th March 2020 Page 16
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS



7.08

7.09

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

attractive landscape feature.

The proposed monopole is proposed to be coloured brown while the cabinets are proposed
to be fir green to blend into the woodland backdrop. However, as noted on the proposal, the
height of the apparatus would be 3.5m higher than any adjacent trees. The top section of
the apparatus is wider than the supporting structure therefore, despite the proposed
finishes, the monopole will appear highly visible, unduly dominant and intrusive.

As such, the proposed is considered to be contrary to Policies DMHB 4, DMHB 10, DMHB
11, DMHB 12 and DMHB 21 of The Local Plan: Part 2 - Development Management
Policies (2020).

Impact on neighbours

The nearest neighbours are located 14 metres away, opposite the application site. The site
is highly visible from the immediate street scene. However, the neighbouring properties do
not face directly onto the proposed site with landscaped boundary treatment providing
screening of the site. It is therefore considered that the telecommunications mast would
not directly impact on neighbouring properties.

Living conditions for future occupiers

Not applicable to this application.
Traffic impact, car/
[...]
Development: Creation of 2 formal hospital gardens including planting, furniture and paths.

LBH Ref Nos: 9011/APP/2019/4072

Date Plans Received: 17/12/2019 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 17/12/2019
Date Application Valid: 07/01/2020
1. SUMMARY

This proposal is for the formation of 2 hospital gardens, sited either side of the main
entrance into the hospital grounds from Hill End Road.

Harefield Hospital lies within the Green Belt and part of the application site also lies within
the Harefield Village Conservation Area.

The proposed gardens mainly involve new planting and landscaping treatments to make
the areas more accessible and usable for staff, patients and their visitors.

It is considered that the gardens and associated furniture would not compromise the open
character of the Green Belt and although the works would alter the landscape character at
the entrance into the hospital, the change is considered appropriate and would be an
improvement, enhancing the gateway into the hospital.

The proposal would not be detrimenatl to the amenities of surrounding residents and the
Council's Tree Officer is satisfied with the impact of the proposals on existing trees and
the gardens proposed. The Water and Flood management Officer also considers the
works acceoptable, subject to levels and drainage details which have been controlled by
condition.

The application is recommended for approval.
2. RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subject to the following:

1 COM3 Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

North Planning Committee - 18th March 2020Page 47
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS



2 COM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers:-

2584-11-01 Rev. E (Landscape Masterplan Main Garden
[...]
Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . S . .
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:
Act 1988 (the Act). 74795/APP/2019/3536 1:1,250 @g\v
Unless the Act provides a relevant %}ﬁ
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date:
© Crown copyright and database
;lgggsé(zlgg Ordnance Survey NOI"th Page 79 March 2020 ‘1\1‘1 LL lL[D\m]mS] D O N




This page is intentionally left blank



STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION Agenda Item 12

Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Plans for
North Applications
Planning Committee

Wednesday 18th March
2020

THILLI

OOOOOO

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address JUNCTION OF SWAKELEYS DRIVE AND WARREN ROAD ICKENHAM

Development: Installation of 1 x 20m monopole, 2 x cabinets, a meter cabinet and ancillary
works thereto (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 for determination
as to whether prior approval is required for siting and appearance).

LBH Ref Nos: 65862/APP/2020/410

Date Plans Received: 07/02/2020 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 07/02/2020
Date Application Valid: 07/02/2020

North Planning Committee - 18th March 2020
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 92



S3UIIN NI SNOISN3WIO TV

0STL:L — £V 1V 3IVOS TVNIORO

8000NQS :3u8WN20p INOLSHINYOD UM 8oUBPI0IJE Ul paubisag

‘saul[apinB dyIND| PIEPUE]S dUOJEPOA B 431 Yim Ajdwioo sbuimelp ay L

NOILONNP QY0¥ NIWNYM
/3INYQ SATTINVMS

g 611190 dn '90 M
ajeq paxoayy :ajeQ umesq
‘anss| 1
yoed ozg ,aumw feuibuO :Ag pakenins
v 00!
Jaquiny Buimeig |
e NOILONYLSNOD
:anss Jo asoding
Sd¥ NOILYOO1 31IS
‘a1 Bumesq
HS8 o0lan
390148Xn
AYHNINOI

SIE1S J0EJUOD) / SSAIPPY SNIS

S6C9L ¥09¥¥0 £800G1

0¥92£¢3
an EETN SNOISHINTOD

ON dllI®d

& 4S 3JAN¥A SAFTINVMS

1do SWweN |20

NOANO
[...]
nousa) ‘sease pajueld

B2y w2050y 1 iddod SN, eIsyanS paurejes siomed youq
- oiqeausad s bugsixs
S i i -
Kuepunoq 5 7 5
& 8
1 1 2
o
M anaw / sjueld ¢ @ pajueid ‘sjod g u
.mJ “ubiay wnps-0y 1e 2iddod sIW, ersyony
=
g
E
SAuQ weyBUILUND b 0U Jo Uapa
Z'ON J0 abEIRD
(L7INE SY) IWIHOS AIA0HLdY OL SNOILYEILTY TNAMYINA
fuepunoq
fozpunog O
5 (zwg) -abesan0D) 1
- sioined youq 2iqeauad was
« @©
&
- ‘ : o
sioied youq siqeauad-uwas ES
g
siaued a siaueid
=
aAuQ weyBuILIND ON S
Z'ON Jo ebeieD SAUQ WeYBUILUN 0 JO 1UapT
2201/2002/ddV/Z078E ‘INIHOS AIAOHIdY ONINNY I
o
PR e
Wy n = ;
AKiepunog P u ¢ - 7
ZE= L Ksepunog
‘ ] -
- | Buined auojsbey
AKsepunogq 4 7

suonesaye 0} Joud
Buideaspue; 4os pue sqruys

aAuQ weybuIND poN

Z'ON Jo obeies

9'ON Bullem@ jusoelpy

S WeBLILUNG b 0U Jo USNT




Cottesmore House

1SVH

350710 WV

Notes Site Address: LONDON BOROUGH
Site boundary . . OF HILLINGDON
o onticat | 4 Cunningham Drive Residents Services
or identification purposes only. Planning Section
This copy has been made by or with Ickenham Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . S . .
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:
Act 1988 (the Act). 74795/APP/2019/3536 1:1,250 K
Unless the Act provides a relevant %
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date:
© Crown copyright and database
;lgggsé(zlgg Ordnance Survey North Page 117 March 2020 ™ILL lL[D\m]mS] DON




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Junction of Swakeleys Drive and Warren Road, Ickenham - 65862/APP/2020/410
	410 Report
	LP

	7 Land Beside 2 & 6 Woodside Road, Northwood - 70377/APP/2019/2476
	2476 Report
	LP

	8 17 Woodgate Crescent, Northwood - 42270/APP/2019/4154
	4154 Report
	LP

	9 Harefield Hospital, Hill End Road, Harefield - 9011/APP/2019/4072
	4072 Report
	LP

	10 32 Victoria Road, Ruislip - 15291/APP/2019/4144
	4144 Report
	LP

	11 4 Cunningham Drive, Ickenham - 74795/APP/2019/3536
	3536 Report NEW
	LP Correct Ver

	12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North Plans Booklet Cover
	410 ST
	FS
	Site Location Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Proposed Site Elevation
	LP

	2476 ST
	FS NEW
	Planning Proposals, Floor Plans and Elevations
	LP

	4154 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Pre Existing Plans
	As built elevations and sections
	LP

	4072 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Landscape Masterplan
	Transplant Garden
	Transplant Garden Planting Plan
	LP

	4144 ST
	FS
	Location Plans
	Plans
	LP

	3536 ST
	FS
	Existing and Proposed Plans
	LP





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

18 March 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Martin Goddard, Becky Haggar, John Oswell, Raju Sansarpuri and Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Matt Kolaszewski (Planning Team Manager), Kerrie Munro (Legal Advisor), Liz Penny 
(Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Regeneration) and Alan Tilly (Transport, Planning and Development Manager)

Ward Councillors Present:
Councillor John Morgan (item 8)

129.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henry Higgins and from 
Councillor Carol Melvin with Councillor Steve Tuckwell substituting. 

130.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

In relation to item 6, it was noted that the Head of Planning and Enforcement would 
present the report since the planning officer Matt Kolaszewski lived in close proximity to 
the site in question. Mr Kolaszewski left the room during the deliberations of this item. 

131.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 19 February 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

132.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

133.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part 1 (items 1 – 11) would be 
considered in public and the items marked Part II (item 12) would be considered in 
private. 



134.    JUNCTION OF SWAKELEYS DRIVE AND WARREN ROAD, ICKENHAM - 
65862/APP/2020/410  (Agenda Item 6)

Installation of 1 x 20m monopole, 2 x cabinets, a meter cabinet and ancillary 
works thereto (General Permitted Development Order 2015) for determination as 
to whether prior approval is required for siting and appearance. 

Officers introduced the report. It was noted that the proposed monopole would not 
cause harm to pedestrian or highway safety. However, given the siting and character of 
the surrounding area, it was considered that the monopole would have a detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of the immediate street scene, the 
surrounding Green Belt and the nearby Ickenham Village Conservation Area. Members 
were advised that the proposed monopole was very tall and would be noticeably above 
the treeline. 

A petitioner statement in objection to the application was read out by the Chairman. 
Key points included:-

 The siting of a mast on the corner of Swakeleys Drive and Warren Road would 
blight the street scene and there were more suitable places for this 
development;

 The Code of Best Practice on Mobile Network Development in England 
suggested ‘Placing a mast within or adjacent to an existing group of trees’ and 
advised that ‘care should be taken to avoid the unnecessary loss of existing 
trees’;

 It was considered that a site adjacent to the nearby existing cabinets and on the 
edge of the wooded area beside the River Pinn would more closely follow the 
Code’s guidance.

Members agreed that the siting of the mast was inappropriate. The officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

135.    LAND BESIDE 2 & 6 WOODSIDE ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 70377/APP/2019/2476  
(Agenda Item 7)

Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) and 5 (Side Windows) of Secretary of 
State’s Appeal Decision. Two storey, 3-bed detached dwelling, use of habitable 
roof space, ancillary works and provision of new vehicle access from Woodside 
Road

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. 

A petitioner’s statement was read out by the Chairman. Key points highlighted 
included:

 Several of the 13 conditions set out by the Planning Inspector had been ignored. 
This application sought to address some of the breaches;

 The Enforcement Team was thanked for persuading the applicant to amend his 
plans to ensure that all side-facing windows were obscure glazed and non-
opening below 1.8 metres; 

 It was noted that, in the addendum, conditions 6,7,9 and 10 were to be carried 
forward to the approval notice for this application; 



 In view of the actions taken by planning officers, no further objections were 
raised. 

Members were happy with the proposal and raised no objections.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

136.    17 WOODGATE CRESCENT, NORTHWOOD - 42270/APP/2019/4154  (Agenda Item 
8)

Single storey extension to storage shed (Retrospective)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. Members were informed 
that, apart from the addition of some camouflage netting, the application was identical 
to that previously submitted which had been refused. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. Key points raised included:

 The application had previously been refused and the addition of camouflage 
netting changed nothing;

 The applicant had cut down numerous trees at the site;
 The new application had done nothing to address the issues raised previously 

relating to size, scale and siting.

The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the application. Key points raised 
included:

 A separate independent petition had been submitted in support of the 
application;

 The extension was to the rear of the shed;
 Its maximum depth was 2.75m which was below the 3m guidance;
 The extension met all but one of Hillingdon’s Permitted Development Guidelines 

– the exception related to its 5m depth (Hillingdon Guideline is 4m max);
 The extension measured 5m x 2.5m x 2.75m;
 The extension was screened by a row of pine trees and fell well within the 

boundary;
 The extension was only visible from secondary windows at number 15 and 

passed the 45 degree test. It was screened by trees and shrubs and could not 
be seen from the public viewpoint;

 The extension was small and was not detrimental to the amenity of the 
neighbour. Refusal on the grounds of overdominance could not be justified.

Ward Councillor John Morgan spoke in objection to the application highlighting the fact 
that the addition of nylon netting was the only change to the previous application which 
had been refused. Councillor Morgan believed the extension to be unacceptable due to 
its size, bulk, height and overdominance of the neighbour’s property. 

Members noted that the changes in this application were minimal and suggested that 
the applicant should work with planning officers to come up with an acceptable 
proposal. 



The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

137.    HAREFIELD HOSPITAL, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 9011/APP/2019/4072  
(Agenda Item 9)

Creation of 2 formal hospital gardens including planning, furniture and paths. 

Officers introduced the application. Members were advised that Harefield Hospital lay 
within the Green Belt and part of the application also lay within the Harefield Village 
Conservation Area. It was considered that the gardens and associated furniture would 
not compromise the open character of the Green Belt and and the proposal would not 
be detrimental to the amenities of surrounding residents. 

Members approved of the proposal and raised no objections.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

138.    32 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 15291/APP/2019/4144  (Agenda Item 10)

Change of use from A1 shop to Beauty Salon (Sui Generis)

The officer’s presentation was deemed unnecessary. Members approved of the change 
of use and raised no objections. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

139.    4 CUNNINGHAM DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 74795/APP/2019/3536  (Agenda Item 11)

Retention of hard landscaping and provision of soft landscaping. 

Officers presented the report. It was noted that landscaping officers and flood water 
management had raised no objections. 

Members approved of the proposal and raised no concerns. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

140.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, be 
agreed; and,



2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purpose of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 8.15 pm, closed at 8.51 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however, these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


